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Survey Plan
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Average Natural Grade Plan
SCALE =

Average Natural Grade Calculation

ZONING DATA

GRADEPOINTS ~ CALGULATION
A - 8321 . CA+B /2= 635265 x 4233 = 268908 - ...
B | 8384 " B+C /2=  83.945 x -19.52 = 924821 .
C 8405 CCHD /2= 633485 x 33.23 = 210510
D - 6265 . D+E /2= 62285 x 912 = 58804 .
CE 8182 . E+F /2= 62148 x 1048 = 65131
CF T 8238 - F+G /2= 622975 x 124 = 7725
G 8222 - GHH /2= 61987 x 508 = 31851
CH L BLT8 T He - f2= 61829 x @12 = - BG388
CE 6190 L ) /2= 824055 x 2262 .= 141181 -
o291 oK 2= 83204 x 19.52 = 123374
K 8350 U KL f2= 633755 x 4306 = 272885
L8325 . LM /2= 830795 x 912 = 57B2% .
M 62091 - M#N /2= 83068 x 337 0 = - 21284 0 - 0T
SN 8323 CUN+0 /2= (63266 x 125 = 7908 AVERAGE
0 1 63.30 O+ /2= 63084 x 7.85 = 49505 - . . NATURAL GRADE
P 62.82 P+A& /2= $3.018 x 912 = 57472 L 15,801.13/247.2
Average Proposed Grade Calculation 0
- GRADE p_Q;NTs__'...__..__"__C_ALC{JLAT%Q@. e L bist(m) R
A 8378 CCAsB f2= 6384 x 4233 = 2702385 L0
B 8380 - . .B+C /2= 8389 x 1952 = 424733 .o
S C .- B3890 - CeD /2= B37785 x 3323 - = 211936 ...
D 6366 0 DeE J2= 636785 x 812 = 88075 .. .o
CE U B3T0 - EsF f2= 838 - x 1048 = 66862
CF 8380 . F+G /2= 639 [ x 124 .= 7924
G .. 6390 . .-G+H /2= 63.841 . x 508 = 32495
MO B3YE o Met f2= 83762 x 812 = SB151 .
1 6374 R 2= 83821 x 2282 = 144383 0 .
SJo B3RO0 Ld+K /2= -838  x 19.52 = 124733 |
K . 63.90 Kel /2= £3.803 x 43.06 = 274736 -
L 63.71 LEM /2= 637845 X 612 = 58171
M 63.66 M+N /2= £3.8815 x 3.37 = 21528
N 63.90 N+Q /2= 63.9 x 128 = 79.88 AVERAGE
O £63.90 O+P /2= §3.8015 x 7.85 = 50084 . PROPOSED GRADE
P 63.70 PrA /2= B3.7415 x 912 = 58132 Lo 158011872472
. 24604 1570145 . ... 8382
Building Code Grade Calculation
GRADE POINTS ~ CALCULATION '
' ' ~ BC BUILDING
H B3.78 BC Building Code Grade is determined as the iowest average CODE GRADE
i 63.74 grade at an exterior wall. This occurs at points H and |. (63.786 + 63.74}/ 2

§3.76
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Lot Coverage
SCALE= 1:500

LOT COVERAGE = 1,739.95m?2
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Average Proposed Grade Plan

SCALE =

1:500

ZONE CcD27
USE APARTMENTS
REGULATORY CONDITIONS ALLOWABLE PROVIDED
SITE AREA 2500 rT_: m2
|
GROSS FLOOR AREA 12,959 | m2 9,930 | m2
COMMERCIAL FLOOR AREA o | m o0 |m
BUILDING HEIGHT
(from Natural Grade) m 2233 m
SETBACKS NORTH (REAR) m m
cAST (508 . .
souTH RO . .
WesT (S8 . .
EXTERIOR OPEN SPACE 450 | m?2 m2#
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 275 218
LOT COVERAGE % 369 | %
OPEN SITE SPACE E % 461 | %
OPEN SITE SPACE WITH
DRIVEWAY E % 613 | %
PARKING REQUIRED PROVIDED
VEHICLES 0.6 stalls/unit 84 stalls
139 units x 0.6 (2 accessible)
= 84 stalls
BICYCLES REQUIRED PROVIDED
1.5 spaces/unit
CLASS 1 (LONG-TERM) 139 unitx 1.5 209 spaces
=209
CLASS 2 (SHORT-TERM) 16 spaces

# REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET FOR OPEN SPACE AREA.

7/
/
D-63657 /
33.23 /I/
=l E-63700
(o)} 7
1048 |y’
s by /
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o //
22.62 !
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Open Site Space

SCALE =

1:500

OPEN SITE SPACE =2,170.13m?2

(46.1%)

P S N O N

[ T[]

4
"
G

UNITS

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

UNIT TYPES

STUDIO x 34
(ACCESSIBLE
STUDIOS x 7)

1 BEDROOM x 58
(ACCESSIBLE
1 BEDROOM x 6)

2 BEDROOM x 10

3 BEDROOM x 18

4 BEDROOM x 6

TOTAL UNITS

139

NORTH DESIGNATION

PROJECT NORTH

%

TRUE NORTH

BUILDING CODE
GRADE = 63.76

— e ee——)

Building Code Grade
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@ Open Site Space with Driveway

SCALE =

OPEN SITE SPACE W/ DRIVEWAY = 2,972.59m 2
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Level O - Parkade - Code Plan

SCALE= 1:500
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CORRIDOR = 6.0m

EXITS = 64.2m

DISTANCE BETWEEN

7/ /

1 MAX. DEAD END /

PARKADE

Min. Separation of Exits: 55.3m
Max. Travel: 45m

Occupancy: F, Div. 3 - Storage Garage
Occupant Load

Net Area: 3503 m?

Storage Garage: 46 sq.m/person
3503/46 = 77 people

Min. Exit Width

Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
6.1mm/person x 77 = 470mm

Stairs
8mm/person x 77 =616mm

SECOND FLOOR
Occupancy: Group C
Occupant Load

35 bedrooms x 2 people/bedroom
=70 people

Min. Exit Width

Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
6.1mm/person x 70 = 427mm

Stairs
8mm/person x 70 = 560mm

Area = 1660m?2

JEROME
ROAD

1 4B AN I B e
Rt El < :jj ? {/MAX, DEAD END $
YR s 1 | |CORRIDOR=6.0m| L Q
Sl I B rans S OY' /
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Level 1 - Code Plan
SCALE= 1:500
T — ]
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I [jj me” - v || CorRIDOR - 6.0m ,
N

II
/ / /
DISTANCE BETWEEN 7
EXITS = 64.2m S/

GROUND FLOOR
Occupancy: Group C
Occupant Load

Common Area

Area = 94.6m?

0.95m?/person for space with non-fixed
tables and seating (BCBC 3.1.17.1)
Load = 100 people

Office

Area = 9.3m?

9.30m?/person for office use (BCBC
3.1.17.1)

Load = 1 person

Scooter Room & Mail Room

Area = 21.9m2

46.00m2/person for storage use (BCBC
3.1.17.1)

Load = 1 person

30 bedrooms x 2 people/bedroom
= 60 people

Total Occ. Load =100+ 1+ 1+ 60
=162 people

Min. Exit Width
Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
6.1mm/person x 162 = 988.2mm

Stairs
8mm/person x 162 = 1296mm

Area = 1630 m?

SECOND FLOOR
Occupancy: Group C
Occupant Load

Common Area

Area = 69.4m2

0.95m?/person for space with non-fixed
tables and seating (BCBC 3.1.17.1)
Load = 74 people

33 bedrooms x 2 people/bedroom
= 66 people

Total Occ. Load = 74 + 66
= 140 people

Min. Exit Width

Ramps, Corridors, Passageways
6.1mm/person x 140 = 854mm
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Building Code Review

Stairs
- J / - J / 8mm/person x 140 = 1120mm
, < o —- -/_/- h — o —-= -/_/'
L —I_._-_-_.-—-— L —I—‘—'—'—"—'_ Area = 1660m?2
T — — — - - ¢ — - T — — - - - ¢ - -
o , / o , /
/ /
/ /
Levels 2-5 - Code Plan Level 6 - Code Plan
SCALE= 1:500 SCALE= 1:500
GENERAL INFORMATION GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED) FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS AND SEPARATIONS
PROJECT TYPE NEW CONSTRUCTION | v/ RENOVATION ADDITION STANDPIPE SYSTEM YES NO 3.25.8. HORIZONTAL SEPARATIONS BETWEEN STORAGE GARAGE AND RESIDENTIAL 3212,
GOVERNING BUILDING CODE 2018 BC BUILDING CODE PART LIGHTING AND EMERGENCY POWER YES NO 3.2.7.4. lhr | FLOORS N/A | MEZZANINE N/A | ROOF 3.2.2.48.
A A2 A3 A4 BT B C D E F1 F2 F3
EMERGENCY GENERATOR YES NO 3.2.7.8. N/A 3.2.2.13.
MAJOR OCCUPANCIES 121 ROOF THAT SUPPORTS OCCUPANCY
v v
BARRIER-FREE DESIGN YES NO 3.8.2. LOADBEARING STRUCTURE F.R.R. NOT LESS THAN SUPPORTED ASSEMBLY 3.2.2.48.
MULTIPLE MAJOR OCCUPANCIES YES | v NO 3.1.3
ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION(S) YES NO 3.1.2. BETWEEN SUITES 3.3.1.1.
BUILDING AREA 1630 m? (Outside face of Exterior Walls) 3.1.2
BETWEEN SUITES & PUBLIC CORRIOR 3.34.2.
GRADE 63.76 m 1.41.2.
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION STORAGE ROOMS | hr 3.3.43.
BUILDING HEIGHT (STOREYS, m) E STOREYS ABOVE GRADE 16215 | 'm 1.4.1.2.
STORAGE GARAGE FROM OTHER
1| STOREYS BELOW GRADE CLASSIFICATION GROUP C, 6 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED, NONCOMBUSTIBLE 3.2.2.48. A eRan 3.356.
CONSTRUCTION
HIGH BUILDING YES NO v 3.2.6. EXIT ENCLOSURES | hr 34.4.1.
MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA 6000 | m2* 3.2.2.50.
FIRE ALARM & DETECTION SYSTEM YES | v NO 3.24. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY 3.5.3.1.
CONSTRUCTION TYPES PERMITTED COMBUSTIBLE NON - COMBUSTIBLE | v 3.2.2.48.
3.2.2.18. SERVICE ROOMS (CONTAINING FUEL
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM YES | v NO 51 PIRED APPLIANGES) 3.6.2.1.
MEZZANINE(S) / AREA YES NO v 3.2.8. COMBUSTIBLE REFUSE STORAGE | hr 3.6.3.5.
EXITS FROM FLOOR AREAS
INTERCONNECTED FLOOR SPACE YES NO v 3.2.8. VERTICAL SERVICE SPACES | hr 3.6.3.1.
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED 3421,
NUMBER OF STREETS FACING 3.2.2.10. FIREWALL(S) YES NO |V 3.2.34.
SEPERATION OF EXITS (MlN,) ONE HALF MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA DIAGONAL, BUT NO 3423
LESS THAN 9 M SEPARATION BETWEEN EXITS
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS YES | v NO 3.2.54.
ROOF ACCESS YES | v NO 3.2.53. MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED GROUP C m 34.25.

Date May 30, 2023
Scale Project #
As indicated 2139
Revision
Sheet #

8/30/2023 10:16:19 AM
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@ Spatial Separation - North

SCALE= 1:200

NORTH ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 384.1 n¥
ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =>9.0 m
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 133.5 n?
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 35%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

e

L
o

MR ..

@ Spatial Separation - South

SCALE= 1:200

SOUTH ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C, SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 384.1 n?
ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =7.24 m
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 66%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 133.5 n?
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 35%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = > 50 TO < 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING =45 MIN

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

3

@ Limiting Distance Key
L SCALE= 1:500

EnEBE

NOTE: ELEVATION FACES ARE FOLDED OUT

I 1 O O

= N "N H

=N 'H H
EEEEEE

Spatial Separation - East 1

SCALE= 1:200

EAST 1 ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 931.7 n¥
ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =>9.0 m
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 243.0 n?
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 26%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

4

NOTE: ELEVATION FACES ARE FOLDED OUT
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Spatial Separation - East 2

SCALE= 1:200

EAST 2 ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 396.8 n?
ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =>9.0 m
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 122.7 n?
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 31%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

5

Spatial Separation - East 3

SCALE= 1:200

EAST 3 ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 534.8 n¥
ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =>9.0 m
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 116.9 n?
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 22%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

_

NOTE: ELEVATION FACES ARE FOLDED OUT
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NOTE: ELEVATION FACES ARE FOLDED OUT
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Spatial Separation - West 1

SCALE= 1:200

WEST 1 ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 646.2 n?
ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE=>9.0m
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 163.3 n¥
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 25%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

Q Spatial Separation - West 2

SCALE= 1:200

WEST 2 ELEVATION
TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 396.8 n?

ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =>9.0m

ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100.4 n?
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 25%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE

SCALE= 1:200

WEST 3 ELEVATION

TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D. GROUP C. SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL LIMITING DISTANCE =>9.0 m

| @ Spatial Separation - West 3

ACTUAL AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 831.6 n?
ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 100%

ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 216.7 n¥
ACTUAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS = 26%

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED = 100%
MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = N/A

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
TYPED OF CLADDING REQUIRED = COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
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Schedule 3

1901 Jerome: Landscape Budget Estimate

A. SOFT LANDSCAPE Quantity Units Price Extension

1. PLANTS

Trees (6 cm caliper) 46 each $525.00 $24,150.00
Trees (2.5m ht) 2 each $190.00 $380.00
Shrubs (2m ht) 39 each $150.00 $5,850.00
Shrubs (#7 pot) 64 each $135.00 $8,640.00
Shrubs (#5 pot) 338 each $75.00 $25,350.00
Shrubs (#3 pot) 53 each $57.00 $3,021.00
Shrubs, Perennials, Annuals, Ferns, Groundcovers (#1 pot) 1224 each $16.50 $20,196.00
SUB-TOTAL PLANTS $87,587.00
2. GRASS

Sod 690 m.sq. $14.00 $9,660.00
Grass Grid 14 m.sq. $50.00 $700.00
3. SOIL

Soll 720 m.cu. $32.00 $23,040.00
Mulch 98 m.cu. $40.00 $3,920.00
SUBTOTAL SOFT LANDSCAPE $124,907.00
B. HARD LANDSCAPE

1. IRRIGATION ALLOWANCE $19,200.00
2. SURFACING AND AGGREGATE

River Rock 155mm depth 14 m.cu. $98.00 $1,372.00
Gravel 155mm depth 15 m.cu. $46.00 $690.00
Decorative Concrete Pavers 69 m.sq. $135.00 $9,315.00
Permeable Pavers 119 m.sq. $150.00 $17,850.00
4. SITE FURNISHINGS

Inverted 'U’ Bicycle Racks 8 each $400.00 $3,200.00
Benches 4 each $1,300.00 $5,200.00
Raised Planters 10 each $400.00 $4,000.00
5. FENCING

Timber Perimeter Fence 935 I.m. $114.00 $106,590.00
SUBTOTAL HARD LANDSCAPE $167,417.00
TOTAL LANDSCAPE BUDGET ESTIMATE $292,324.00

Prepared by LADR Landscape Architects

Exclusive of GST
Prices include labour and materials. For bonding purposes only; this is not a construction estimate.

25-Sep-23
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Box 48153 RPO - Uptown Victoria, BC V8Z 7H6
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1. INTRODUCTION

Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd. was engaged to complete a tree inventory, construction impact
assessment and tree management plan for the trees at the following proposed project:

Site: 1901 Jerome Road (85 Belmont Road)

Municipality City of Colwood

Client Name: Greater Victoria Housing Society

Dates of Site Visit(s): March 22, 2019 (initial inventory); August 24, 2020; November 4,

2020; October 19, 2022

Site Conditions: Existing multi-storey housing complex with at grade parking. Off-
site construction ongoing.

Weather During Site Visit:  Clear and sunny

The purpose of this report is to address requirements of the City of Colwood arborist report terms of reference
and bylaw No. 1735. The construction impact assessment section of this report (section 8) is based on plans
reviewed to date, including site architectural plans from Cascadia Architects (dated October 14, 2022). At this
time, we have not reviewed a site servicing plan.

2. TREE INVENTORY METHODOLOGY

For the purposes of this report: the size, health, and structural condition of trees were documented. For ease of
identification in the field, numerated metal tags are attached to the lower trunks of onsite trees. Trees located on
neighbouring properties, the municipal frontage or in areas where access was restricted, were not tagged. Each
tree was visually examined on a limited visual assessment basis (level 1), in accordance with Tree Risk Assessment
Quialification (TRAQ) methods (Dunster et al. 2017) and ISA Best Management Practices.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Based on review of the building plans, eleven (11) on-site or shared bylaw-protected trees, four (4) off-site bylaw-
protected trees, two (2) CRD-owned or shared trees, and one (1) Colwood-owned tree are likely to require removal
due to impacts from the proposed construction.

As per Part 6—Section 9 (2) of Bylaw No. 1735, the fifteen (15) protected trees proposed for removal shall be
replaced at a 2:1 ratio—a total of twenty-two (22) replacement trees will be required on-site and eight (8) off-site.
Compensation for removal of publicly-owned trees shall be determined by the City of Colwood and the CRD.

Construction Impact Assessment and Tree Management Plan for
1901 Jerome Road
Prepared for Greater Victoria Housing Society Page 2



4. TREE INVENTORY DEFINITIONS

Tag: Tree identification number on a metal tag attached to tree with nail or wire, generally at eye level. Trees on
municipal or neighboring properties are not tagged.

NT: No tag due to inaccessibility or ownership by municipality or neighbour.
DBH: Diameter at breast height — diameter of trunk, measured in centimetres at 1.4m above
ground level. For trees on a slope, it is taken at the average point between the high and low side of
the slope.
* Measured over ivy
~ Approximate due to inaccessibility or on neighbouring property
Dripline: Indicates the radius of the crown spread measured in metres to the dripline of the longest limbs.
Relative Tolerance Rating: Relative tolerance of the tree species to construction related impacts
such as root pruning, crown pruning, soil compaction, hydrology changes, grade changes, and
other soil disturbance. This rating does not take into account individual tree characteristics, such
as health and vigor. Three ratings are assigned based on our knowledge and experience with the
tree species: Poor (P), Moderate (M) or Good (G).
Critical Root Zone: A calculated radial measurement in metres from the trunk of the tree. It is the
optimal size of tree protection zone and is calculated by multiplying the DBH of the tree by 10, 12
or 15 depending on the tree’s Relative Tolerance Rating. This methodology is based on the
methodology used by Nelda Matheny and James R. Clark in their book “Trees and Development:
A Technical Guide to Preservation of Trees During Land Development.”

e 15 x DBH = Poor Tolerance of Construction

e 12 x DBH = Moderate

e 10 x DBH = Good
To calculate the critical root zone, the DBH of multiple stems is considered the sum of 100% of
the diameter of the largest stem and 60% of the diameter of the next two largest stems. It should
be noted that these measures are solely mathematical calculations that do not consider factors such
as restricted root growth, limited soil volumes, age, crown spread, health, or structure (such as a

lean). For the purposes of this report regarding multi-stemmed trees (as per Colwood bylaw No. 1735):
each trunk was measured 1.4 metres above the highest point of the natural grade of the ground measured
from grade and the DBH of the tree was calculated as the square root of the sum of all squared stem
DBHs rounded to the nearest centimeter (e.g. \ [(12cm)2 + (14 cm)2 + (17cm)2 ]= V1629 = 25 cm).

Health Condition:

Construction Impact Assessment and Tree Management Plan for
1901 Jerome Road
Prepared for Greater Victoria Housing Society Page 3



Poor — significant signs of visible stress and/or decline that threaten the long-term survival

of the specimen

Fair — signs of stress

Good — no visible signs of significant stress and/or only minor aesthetic issues

Structural Condition:

Poor — Structural defects that have been in place for a long period of time to the point that
mitigation measures are limited
Fair — Structural concerns that are possible to mitigate through pruning

Good — No visible or only minor structural flaws that require no to very little pruning

Suitability ratings are described as follows:

Rating:

Rating:

Rating:

Suitable.
A tree with no visible or minor health or structural defects, is tolerant to changes to the growing
environment and is a possible candidate for retention provided that the critical root zone can be

adequately protected.

Conditional.

A tree with good health but is a species with a poor tolerance to changes to its growing environment or
has a structural defect(s) that would require that certain measures be implemented, in order to consider it
suitable for retention (ie. retain with other codominant tree(s), structural pruning, mulching, supplementary

watering, etc.)

Unsuitable.
A tree with poor health, a major structural defect (that cannot be mitigated using ANSI A300 standards),
or a species with a poor tolerance to construction impacts, and unlikely to survive long term (in the

context of the proposed land use changes).

Retention Status:

Remove — Not possible to retain given proposed construction plans

Retain — It is possible to retain this tree in the long-term given the proposed plans and
information available. This is assuming our recommended mitigation measures are
followed

Retain * - See report for more information regarding potential impacts

Construction Impact Assessment and Tree Management Plan for
1901 Jerome Road

Prepared for Greater Victoria Housing Society

Page 4



Table 1. Tree Inventory
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On property line, shared
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deflected leader. Disturbance
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parking footprint.

Within underground

parking footprint.

Conflict with underground
parking & adjacent tree
removals.

Conflict with removal of
#87.

Within building footprint.

Within underground
parking footprint.

Retention
status

TBD
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91

92

601

NT1

NT2

NT3

NT4

NTS5

NT6

NT7

NT8

NT9

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

On-site

On-site

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

Yes

Yes

Yes

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

Municipal

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

Douglas-fir

Western Red
Cedar

Douglas-fir

Douglas-fir

Douglas-fir

Western Red
Cedar

Cherry

Garry Oak

Big Leaf
Maple

Big Leaf
Maple

Black
Cottonwood

Big Leaf
Maple

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Thuja plicata

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Thuja plicata

Prunus spp.

Quercus
garryana

Acer
macrophyllum

Acer
macrophyllum

Populus
trichocarpa

Acer
macrophyllum

37

30

82

52

10

30*

Multistem

~30,25

Multistem

Multistem

~50, 50, 50

Multistem

12

14

5

5.6

4.5

12.3

7.8

15

4.5

3.9

3.5

13

3.5

Poor

Poor

Poor

Poor

Poor

Poor

Moderate

Good

Moderate

Moderate

Poor

Moderate

Good

Good

Good

Fair

Fair

Good

Fair

Good

Fair

Fair

Good

Fair

Fair

Fair

Good

Fair-poor

Fair-poor

Fair

Fair-poor

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Suitable

Suitable

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Slight lean.

Located ~7.5m from fence
corner.

Topped for hydro line clearance.

Suppressed, dead central
leader.

Ivy on trunk, asymmetric crown.

Covered in ivy, ~10 stems up to
15cm DBH, ~1m from property
corner.

On slope, ivy, located ~1.5m
from property line

Located ~4-5m from fence, ~7
stems up to 25cm DBH.

Located ~3m from fence, ~10
stems up to 20cm DBH.

Located ~4-5m from fence, on
slope.

Located ~3m from fence, up to
20cm DBH.

Conflict with underground
parking.

Conflict with underground
parking.

Appears to have been
removed.

Potential impacts from
underground parking.

Potential impacts from
adjacent tree removals.

Conflict with underground
parking.

May be impacted by
underground parking.

May be impacted by
underground parking.

X

X

N/A

TBD

TBD

Retain

Retain*

Retain

Retain

Retain*

Retain
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NT10

NT11

NT12

NT13

NT14

NT15

NT16

NT17

NT18

NT19

NT20

NT21

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

Off-site

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

CRD

No

Big Leaf
Maple

Black
Cottonwood

Black
Cottonwood

Grand Fir

Big Leaf
Maple

Big Leaf
Maple

Grand Fir

Big Leaf
Maple

Big Leaf
Maple

Douglas-fir

Cherry

Norway
Spruce

Acer
macrophyllum

Populus
trichocarpa

Populus
trichocarpa

Abies grandis

Acer
macrophyllum

Acer
macrophyllum

Abies grandis

Acer
macrophyllum

Acer
macrophyllum

Pseudotsuga

menziesii

Prunus spp.

Picea abies

i

20

~30

25,21,18

50

66

28,26,6

28,23,19,12

Multistem

~30

10

2.4

15

4.5

4.5

9.9

4.6

51

4.5

Moderate

Poor

Poor

Poor

Moderate

Moderate

Poor

Moderate

Moderate

Poor

Moderate

Poor

Good

Good

Good

Good

Good

Good

Fair

Good

Good

Good

Fair

Good

Fair

Good

Fair

Good

Fair

Fair

Fair

Poor

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair-poor

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Located ~2m from fence.

Located ~1.5m from fence.

Located ~1.5m from fence.

May be impacted by
underground parking &

Located ~1m from fence. landscape path.

Potential conflict with
underground parking &
landscape path.

Located ~1m from fence,
asymmetric crown.

Potential conflict with
underground parking &
landscape path.

Located next to fence,
asymmetric crown, wound at
base with decay.

Near property boundary,
possibly topped historically. parking.

Potential conflict with
underground parking,
Possibly shared, asymmetric landscape path, and

crown, large cavity at base.

Near property boundary,
asymmetric crown

May be impacted by

Located ~2m from fence at top
of slope, codominant union at
5m

Located ~2m from fence, 11
stems up to ~10cm DBH.

Located ~2m from fence,
topped at 4m with deflected
leader, pitch on trunk

Possible impacts from
underground parking,
adjacent tree removal.

Conflict with underground

adjacent tree removals.

adjacent tree removals.

Retain

Retain

Retain

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

Retain*

Retain

Retain

Retain*
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NT22

NT23

NT24

NT25

NT26

NT27

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Shared

Off-site

Off-site

Off-site

Off-site

CRD

Yes Douglas-fir
Yes Arbutus
Yes Douglas-fir
Yes Douglas-fir
Yes Douglas-fir
CRD Grand Fir

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Arbutus
menziesii

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Abies grandis

94,73

99

84

87

10

14

12

10

12

10.5

17.9

14.9

12.6

131

2.3

Poor

Poor

Poor

Poor

Poor

Poor

Good

Poor

Good

Fair

Good

Good

Fair-poor

Fair-poor

Fair

Fair

Fair

Good

Conditional

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Located next to fence, uplifting
driveway, previously topped at

5m. Large limb failure recently.

Advanced health decline,
located next to fence, large
pruning wound near base with
decay, cavity on main stem at
3m.

Located ~1.5m from fence,
topped near apex

Located ~2m from fence with
stump in between, pitch and
Porodaedalea pini fruiting body
on trunk, topped near apex.

Next to fence, topped
historically.

Possibly shared ownership, on
west side of fence near east
property boundary.

Conflict with underground
parking.

Conflict with underground
parking, existing health
condition.

Conflict with underground
parking, off-site impacts.

Conflict with underground
parking, off-site impacts.

Conflict with underground
parking, off-site impacts.

Potential impacts from
underground parking &
landscape path.

TBD
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5. SITE INFORMATION & PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The development site consists of one lot (85 Belmont Road) in Colwood, B.C., which has an existing residential
complex. It is our understanding that the proposal is to demolish the existing structure and parking area, followed
by construction of a new multi-unit residential complex. At this time, we have not reviewed a site servicing plan.

Below is a general observation of the tree resource, as it appeared at the time of our site visit(s):

6. FIELD OBSERVATIONS

The on-site protected tree resource consists of primarily native species growing in open landscape conditions (see
Figure 1). Note off-site construction ongoing at 1889-1911 Sooke Road and 1911 Jerome Road.

Figure 1: Site context air photo: The approximate boundary of the subject site is outlined in yellow.
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7. TREE RISK ASSESSMENT

During our October 19, 2022 site visit and in conjunction with the tree inventory, on-site trees were assessed for
risk on a limited visual basis (level 1), in the context of the existing land uses. The time frame used for the
purpose of our assessment is one year (from the date of this report). Unless otherwise noted herein, we did not
conduct a detailed (level 2) or advanced (level 3) risk assessment, such as resistograph testing, increment core
sampling, aerial examinations, or subsurface root/root collar examinations.

Existing Land Uses

We did not observe any trees that were deemed to be moderate, high or extreme risk (in the context of the
existing land uses, that would require hazard abatement to eliminate present and/or future risks) within a 1-year
timeframe. Targets considered during this TRAQ assessment include: occupants of the existing residences on-
site and neighbours’ businesses (constant use), occupants of vehicles travelling or parked on Belmont Road or
neighbouring driveways (frequent use), occupants of front, rear, and side yards on-site (occasional use), off-site
construction workers/equipment (frequent use), hydro lines (constant use).

Douglas-firs #83-86

Based on limited visual assessment (from the subject property), these trees may have incurred root impacts from
the ongoing construction at 1889-1911 Sooke Road, which may increase their risk of failure. They are
recommended for removal due to impacts from the proposed on-site construction. If permits for removal cannot
be secured with a 1-year timeframe, they should be re-assessed for changes to their health and structural
condition.

8. CONSTRUCTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1. RETENTION AND REMOVAL OF MUNICIPAL TREES

The following municipal trees (indicated by ID#) are located where they are possible for retention providing that
the critical root zones are adequately protected during construction. The project arborist must be on site to
supervise any excavation or fill placement required within the critical root zones—shown on the tree management
plan (T1) in appendix A:

Retain and protect 3 municipal trees
e NT1, NT2, and NT4

The following municipal trees (indicated by ID#) are located where they are likely to be significantly or severely
impacted by construction and are proposed for removal:

Remove 1 municipal tree

e NT3

8.1.1 ADDITIONAL MITIGATION MEASURES FOR NT1 & 2

We anticipate over-excavation required for construction of the underground parking foundation to extend at least to
the north property line (and possibly beyond), which encroaches within approximately 3m of Douglas-fir
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(Pseudotsuga menziesii) NT1, where large roots may be encountered. If a cut-slope is prescribed by a geotechnical
engineer, the tree may have to be removed. The project arborist shall supervise all excavations within the CRZ
and determine the final retention status based on the size and quantity of roots encountered (at the time of
construction).

If NT1 is removed, NT2 may also require removal. To minimize root impacts to NT2, we recommend the stump of
NT3 (and NT1, if necessary) be left in place, ground to grade, or removed under the direction of the project arborist.

8.2. RETENTION AND REMOVAL OF CRD-OWNED TREES

The following CRD-owned trees (indicated by ID#) are located where they are possible for retention providing that
the critical root zones are adequately protected during construction. The project arborist must be on site to
supervise any excavation or fill placement required within the critical root zones—shown on the tree management
plan (T1) in appendix A:

Retain and protect 16 CRD-owned trees
e NT5-15, NT17-20, NT27

The following CRD-owned trees (indicated by tag# or ID#) are located where they are likely to be significantly or
severely impacted by construction and are proposed for removal;

Remove 2 CRD-owned trees

o #81 & NT16. It should be noted that #81 is under shared ownership with the subject property,
which may alter compensation values to be determined by the CRD.

8.2.1. ADDITIONAL MITIGATION MEASURES FOR NT5, NT8, NT13-15, NT17 & 18, AND NT27

We anticipate over-excavation required to construct the underground parking foundation to extend as far as the
east property line (and possibly beyond in some areas), where large roots are likely to be encountered. The project
arborist shall supervise all excavations within the CRZs and determine the final retention status of NT13-15, 17,
and 27 based on the size and quantity of roots encountered at the time of construction.

If these trees are to be retained, it may be necessary to create a shoring plan to minimize over-excavation within
the CRZs.

The proposed landscape path along the east property line may have to be constructed above the root systems of
trees to be retained if the surrounding grades can be compatible. See appendix B — Hard Surfaces Above Tree
Roots detail.

8.3. RETENTION AND REMOVAL OF ON-SITE TREES

The following non-protected on-site trees (indicated by tag#) are located where they may be possible to retain
provided that the critical root zones can be adequately protected during construction. The project arborist must be
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on site to supervise any excavation or fill placement required within their critical root zones—shown on the tree
management plan (T1) in appendix A:

Retain and protect 1 non-protected on-site trees

o #82. It should be noted that English Holly is considered an invasive species and is not
protected by size—its retention status has been listed as “to be determined (TBD),” should
retention not be desired.

The following bylaw-protected on-site or shared trees (indicated by tag# and ID#) are located where they are
likely to be significantly or severely impacted by construction and are proposed for removal:

Remove 11 bylaw-protected on-site trees

o #83-92 and NT22 (shared with 1911 Jerome Rd.) It is our understanding that NT22 is planned
for removal as part of an approved development permit at 1911 Jerome Road, in which case
the responsibility for removal and replacement may be undertaken therein. For the purposes of
this report, replacement tree values have been calculated in Section 8.5.

*Prior written consent from the tree owner(s) is required prior to the removal of any trees located on
neighbouring properties.

8.4. RETENTION AND REMOVAL OF OFF-SITE TREES

The following non-protected off-site trees (indicated by ID#) are located where they may be possible to retain
provided that the critical root zones can be adequately protected during construction:

Retain and protect 1 non-protected off-site tree

e NT21. Itis our understanding that this tree is planned for removal as part of an approved
development permit at 1911 Jerome Road, in which case the responsibility for removal and
replacement may be undertaken therein.

The following bylaw-protected off-site trees (indicated by ID#) are located where they are likely to be significantly
or severely impacted by construction and are proposed for removal:

Remove 4 bylaw-protected off-site trees

e NT23-26. Itis our understanding that these trees are planned for removal as part of an
approved development permit at 1889-1911 Sooke Road, in which case the responsibility for
removal and replacement may be undertaken therein. For the purposes of this report,
replacement tree values have been calculated in Section 8.5.

*Prior written consent from the tree owner(s) is required prior to the removal of any trees located on
neighbouring properties.

8.5. TREE IMPACT SUMMARY TABLE

Pursuant to City of Colwood bylaw No. 1735, the tree replacement calculations are as follows:
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Quantity of  # of # of Trees Relevant Bylaw Replacement Replacement

Existing GCES Removed section (if applicable) Tree Ratio GCES
trees Retained Required
On-site (Bylaw-protected)
11 0 11 (bldng Part 6—Section 9 (2) 2:1 22
env.)
On-site (Non-protected)
1 |1 IE | NIA | N/A &
CRD Trees (live)
18 | 16 | 2 | N/A | N/A \ TBD by CRD
Municipal Trees (live)
4 E |1 | N/A | N/A | TBD Colwood
Off-site Trees (Bylaw-protected)
4 | 0 | 4 | Part 6—Section 9 (2) | 2:1 | 8
Off-site trees (non-bylaw-protected size)
1 1 0 N/A N/A 0
39 21 16 Total: 30

Based on bylaw criteria, twenty-two (22) replacement trees are required on-site as compensation for the removal of eleven
(11) protected trees. Eight (8) replacement trees will also be required as compensation for the removal of two (2) off-site
protected trees. Permission will have to be sought from the owners of 1889-1911 Sooke Road if replacement tree planting is
to be done at this address. Once a grading plan has been established, the project arborist should be contacted to review
replacement tree locations. Any replacement tree shortfall shall be compensated cash-in-lieu.

9. IMPACT MITIGATION

Tree Protection Barrier: The areas surrounding the trees to be retained should be isolated from the construction
activity by erecting protective barrier fencing (see Appendix A for municipal barrier specifications). Where possible,
fencing should be erected at the perimeter of the critical root zone. The barrier fencing to be erected must be a
minimum of 4 feet in height, of solid frame construction that is attached to wooden or metal posts. A solid board or
rail must run between the posts at the top and the bottom of the fencing. This solid frame can then be covered with
flexible snow fencing. The fencing must be erected prior to the start of any construction activity on site (i.e.
demolition, excavation, construction), and remain in place through completion of the project. Signs should be posted
around the protection zone to declare it off limits to all construction related activity. The project arborist must be
consulted before this fencing is removed or moved for any purpose.

Arborist Supervision: All excavation occurring within the critical root zones of protected trees should be completed
under supervision by the project arborist. Any severed or severely damaged roots must be pruned back to sound
tissue to reduce wound surface area and encourage rapid compartmentalization of the wound. In particular, the
following activities should be completed under the direction of the project arborist:

e  Any excavations within the CRZs of municipal or CRD trees to be retained, including removal of the
existing parking area.

Construction Impact Assessment and Tree Management Plan for
1901 Jerome Road
Prepared for Greater Victoria Housing Society Page 13



Methods to Avoid Soil Compaction: In areas where construction traffic must encroach into the critical root zones
of trees to be retained, efforts must be made to reduce soil compaction where possible by displacing the weight of
machinery and foot traffic. This can be achieved by one of the following methods:

e Installing a layer of hog fuel or coarse wood chips at least 20 cm in depth and maintaining it in good
condition until construction is complete.

e Placing medium weight geotextile cloth over the area to be used and installing a layer of crushed rock
to a depth of 15-20 cm over top.

e Placing two layers of 19mm plywood.

e Placing steel plates.

Demolition of the Existing Buildings: The demolition of the existing houses, driveways, and any services that
must be removed or abandoned, must take the critical root zone of the trees to be retained into account. If any
excavation or machine access is required within the critical root zones of trees to be retained, it must be completed
under the supervision and direction of the project arborist. If temporarily removed for demolition, barrier fencing
must be erected immediately after the supervised demolition.

Paved Surfaces Above Tree Roots: If the new paved surfaces within the CRZ of tree to be retained require
excavation down to bearing soil and roots are encountered in this area, this could impact their health and
structural stability. If tree retention is desired, a raised and permeable paved surface should be constructed in the
areas within the critical root zone of the trees. The “paved surfaces above root systems” diagram and
specifications is attached.

The objective is to avoid root loss and to instead raise the paved surface and its base layer above the roots. This
may result in the grade of the paved surface being raised above the existing grade (the amount depending on how
close roots are to the surface and the depth of the paving material and base layers). Final grading plans should
take this potential change into account. This may also result in soils which are high in organic content being left
intact below the paved area.

To allow water to drain into the root systems below, we also recommend that the surface be made of a permeable
material (instead of conventional asphalt or concrete) such as permeable asphalt, paving stones, or other porous
paving materials and designs such as those utilized by Grasspave, Gravelpave, Grasscrete and open-grid systems.

Mulching: Mulching can be an important proactive step in maintaining the health of trees and mitigating
construction related impacts and overall stress. Mulch should be made from a natural material such as wood chips
or bark pieces and be 5-8cm deep. No mulch should be touching the trunk of the tree. See “methods to avoid soll
compaction” if the area is to have heavy traffic.

Blasting: Care must be taken to ensure that the area of blasting does not extend beyond the necessary footprints
and into the critical root zones of surrounding trees. The use of small low-concussion charges and multiple small
charges designed to pre-shear the rock face will reduce fracturing, ground vibration, and overall impact on the
surrounding environment. Only explosives of low phytotoxicity and techniques that minimize tree damage should
be used. Provisions must be made to ensure that blasted rock and debris are stored away from the critical root
zones of trees.
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Scaffolding: This assessment has not included impacts from potential scaffolding including canopy clearance
pruning requirements. If scaffolding is necessary and this will require clearance pruning of retained trees, the project
arborist should be consulted. Depending on the extent of pruning required, the project arborist may recommend
that alternatives to full scaffolding be considered such as hydraulic lifts, ladders or platforms. Methods to avoid soil
compaction may also be recommended (see “Minimizing Soil Compaction” section).

Landscaping and Irrigation Systems: The planting of new trees and shrubs should not damage the roots of
retained trees. The installation of any in-ground irrigation system must take into account the critical root zones of
the trees to be retained. Prior to installation, we recommend the irrigation technician consult with the project arborist
about the most suitable locations for the irrigation lines and how best to mitigate the impacts on the trees to be
retained. This may require the project arborist supervise the excavations associated with installing the irrigation
system. Excessive frequent irrigation and irrigation which wets the trunks of trees can have a detrimental impact on
tree health and can lead to root and trunk decay.

Arborist Role: It is the responsibility of the client or his/her representative to contact the project arborist for the
purpose of:

e Locating the barrier fencing

e Reviewing the report with the project foreman or site supervisor

e Locating work zones, where required

e Supervising any excavation within the critical root zones of trees to be retained

e Reviewing and advising of any pruning requirements for machine clearances

Review and site meeting: Once the project receives approval, it is important that the project arborist meet with
the principals involved in the project to review the information contained herein. It is also important that the arborist
meet with the site foreman or supervisor before any site clearing, tree removal, demolition, or other construction
activity occurs and to confirm the locations of the tree protection barrier fencing.

10. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This arboricultural field review report was prepared by Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd. for the exclusive
use of the Client and may not be reproduced, used or relied upon, in whole or in part, by a party other than the
Client without the prior written consent of Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd.. Any unauthorized use of this
report, or any part hereof, by a third party, or any reliance on or decisions to be made based on it, are at the sole
risk of such third parties. Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd. accepts no responsibility for damages, if any,
suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions based on this report, in whole or in part.

Arborists are professionals who examine trees and use their training, knowledge, and experience to recommend
techniques and procedures that will improve a tree’s health and structure or to mitigate associated risks. Trees are
living organisms whose health and structure change and are influenced by age, continued growth, climate, weather
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conditions, and insect and disease pathogens. Indicators of structural weakness and disease are often hidden within
the tree structure or beneath the ground. The arborist’s review is limited to a visual examination of tree health and
structural condition, without excavation, probing, resistance drilling, increment coring, or aerial examination. There
are inherent limitations to this type of investigation, including, without limitation, that some tree conditions will
inadvertently go undetected. The arborist’s review followed the standard of care expected of arborists undertaking
similar work in British Columbia under similar conditions. No warranties, either express or implied, are made as to
the services provided and included in this report.

The findings and opinions expressed in this report are based on the conditions that were observed on the noted
date of the field review only. The Client recognizes that passage of time, natural occurrences, and direct or indirect
human intervention at or near the trees may substantially alter discovered conditions and that Talmack Urban
Forestry Consultants Ltd. cannot report on, or accurately predict, events that may change the condition of trees
after the described investigation was completed.

Itis not possible for an Arborist to identify every flaw or condition that could result in failure nor can he/she guarantee
that the tree will remain healthy and free of risk. The only way to eliminate tree risk entirely is to remove the entire
tree. All trees retained should be monitored on a regular basis. Remedial care and mitigation measures
recommended are based on the visible and detectable indicators present at the time of the examination and cannot
be guaranteed to alleviate all symptoms or to mitigate all risk posed.

Immediately following land clearing, grade changes or severe weather events, all trees retained should be reviewed
for any evidence of soil heaving, cracking, lifting or other indicators of root plate instability. If new information is
discovered in the future during such events or other activities, Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd. should be
requested to re-evaluate the conclusions of this report and to provide amendments as required prior to any reliance
upon the information presented herein.

11. IN CLOSING

We trust that this report meets your needs. Should there be any questions regarding the information within this
report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,
Talmack Urban Forestry Consultants Ltd.

Prepared by:

Wit

Robert McRae

ISA Certified Arborist PN — 7125A
Tree Risk Assessment Qualification
Tree Appraisal Qualified Technician
Email: Robbie@Talmack.ca
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APPENDIX A - TREE MANAGEMENT PLAN (T1)



IMPACT MITIGATION

Tree Protection Barrier : The areas, surrounding the trees to be retained should be isolated from the construction activity by erecting protective
barrier fencing (see Appendix A for municipal barrier specifications). Where possible, the fencing should be erected at the perimeter of the critical
root zone. The barrier fencing to be erected must be a minimum of 4 feet in height, of solid frame construction that is attached to wooden or metal
posts. A solid board or rail must run between the posts at the top and the bottom of the fencing. This solid frame can then be covered with flexible
snow fencing. The fencing must be erected prior to the start of any construction activity on site (i.e. demolition, excavation, construction), and
remain in place through completion of the project. Signs should be posted around the protection zone to declare it off limits to all construction
related activity. The project arborist must be consulted before this fencing is removed or moved for any purpose.

Arborist Supervision:  All excavation occurring within the critical root zones of protected trees should be completed under supervision by the
project arborist. Any severed or severely damaged roots must be pruned back to sound tissue to reduce wound surface area and encourage rapid
compartmentalization of the wound. In particular, the following activities should be completed under the direction of the project arborist:

-Any excavations within the CRZs of municipal or CRD trees to be retained.

Methods to Avoid Soil Compaction: In areas where construction traffic must encroach into the critical root zones of trees to be retained, efforts
must be made to reduce soil compaction where possible by displacing the weight of machinery and foot traffic. This can be achieved by one of the
following methods:

-Installing a layer of hog fuel or coarse wood chips at least 20 cm in depth and maintaining it in good condition until construction is complete.
-Placing medium weight geotextile cloth over the area to be used and installing a layer of crushed rock to a depth of 15-20 cm over top.

-Placing two layers of 19mm plywood.

-Placing steel plates.

Demolition of the Existing Buildings: The demolition of the existing houses, driveways, and any services that must be removed or abandoned,
must take the critical root zone of the trees to be retained into account. If any excavation or machine access is required within the critical root
zones of trees to be retained, it must be completed under the supervision and direction of the project arborist. If temporarily removed for
demolition, barrier fencing must be erected immediately after the supervised demolition.

Paved Surfaces Above Tree Roots:

If the new paved surfaces within the CRZ of tree to be retained require excavation down to bearing soil and roots are encountered in this area,
this could impact their health and structural stability. If tree retention is desired, a raised and permeable paved surface should be constructed in
the areas within the critical root zone of the trees. The “paved surfaces above root systems” diagram and specifications is attached.

The objective is to avoid root loss and to instead raise the paved surface and its base layer above the roots. This may result in the grade of the
paved surface being raised above the existing grade (the amount depending on how close roots are to the surface and the depth of the paving
material and base layers). Final grading plans should take this potential change into account. This may also result in soils which are high in
organic content being left intact below the paved area.

To allow water to drain into the root systems below, we also recommend that the surface be made of a permeable material (instead of
conventional asphalt or concrete) such as permeable asphalt, paving stones, or other porous paving materials and designs such as those
utilized by Grasspave, Gravelpave, Grasscrete and open-grid systems.

Mulching: Mulching can be an important proactive step in maintaining the health of trees and mitigating construction related impacts and
overall stress. Mulch should be made from a natural material such as wood chips or bark pieces and be 5-8cm deep. No mulch should be
touching the trunk of the tree. See “methods to avoid soil compaction” if the area is to have heavy traffic.

Blasting: Care must be taken to ensure that the area of blasting does not extend beyond the necessary footprints and into the critical root
zones of surrounding trees. The use of small low-concussion charges and multiple small charges designed to pre-shear the rock face will
reduce fracturing, ground vibration, and overall impact on the surrounding environment. Only explosives of low phytotoxicity and techniques
that minimize tree damage should be used. Provisions must be made to ensure that blasted rock and debris are stored away from the critical
root zones of trees.

Scaffolding: This assessment has not included impacts from potential scaffolding including canopy clearance pruning requirements. If
scaffolding is necessary and this will require clearance pruning of retained trees, the project arborist should be consulted. Depending on the
extent of pruning required, the project arborist may recommend that alternatives to full scaffolding be considered such as hydraulic lifts,
ladders or platforms. Methods to avoid soil compaction may also be recommended (see “Minimizing Soil Compaction” section.

Landscaping and Irrigation Systems: The planting of new trees and shrubs should not damage the roots of retained trees. The installation
of any in-ground irrigation system must take into account the critical root zones of the trees to be retained. Prior to installation, we recommend
the irrigation technician consult with the project arborist about the most suitable locations for the irrigation lines and how best to mitigate the
impacts on the trees to be retained. This may require the project arborist supervise the excavations associated with installing the irrigation
system. Excessive frequent irrigation and irrigation which wets the trunks of trees can have a detrimental impact on tree health and can lead to
root and trunk decay.

Arborist Role: It is the responsibility of the client or his/her representative to contact the project arborist for the purpose of:
-Locating the barrier fencing

-Reviewing the report with the project foreman or site supervisor

-Locating work zones, where required

-Supervising any excavation within the critical root zones of trees to be retained

-Reviewing and advising of any pruning requirements for machine clearances

Review and site meeting:  Once the project receives approval, it is important that the project arborist meet with the principals involved in the

project to review the information contained herein. It is also important that the arborist meet with the site foreman or supervisor before any site
clearing, tree removal, demolition, or other construction activity occurs and to confirm the locations of the tree protection barrier fencing.
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BARRIER FENCING DETAIL/NOTES

Project arborist to supervise all excavations within the
critical root zones (CRZs) of all trees proposed for
retention or "to be determined (TBD)," including
removal of existing paved surfaces/curbs,
underground parking foundation installation, etc.




APPENDIX B — HARD SURFACES ABOVE TREE ROOTS DIAGRAM
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